
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 25 January 
2018 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

THE 
INDEPENDENTS

BM Smith
Cooke
Riaz

Warburton
Arshad Hussain
Watson
Bacon
Duffy

J Sunderland Naylor

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

THE 
INDEPENDENTS

Mallinson
Townend
M Pollard

Greenwood
T Hussain
Thirkill
Jamil
Shaheen

Ward Hawkesworth

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive d
[...]
his meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made at the time of agenda publication.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  PROVISION OF A CORPORATE CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION 
OF TAXI SERVICES

The council utilises taxi services for the transport of vulnerable children 
and adults, and other service areas that have a need to draw off taxi 
services as part of their operational needs.

Currently Fleet and Transport Services (FTS) manages a Dynamic 
Purchasing System (DPS) which has worked successfully for the last 4 
years and is due to expire end March 2018.  FTS is now seeking to re-
tender this contract for a further 4 years (2 + 2 years) or in accordance 
with procurement regulations.

To meet its obligations under Standing Orders details of all contracts in 
excess of £2 million should be reported to the appropriate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to afford Members opportunity to engage in 
the process and the report of the Strategic Director Place (Document 
“Y”) sets out the details of the contract.

Members are asked to note the report.

(Geoff Binnington - 01274 437442)

1 - 6



7.  RISK MANAGEMENT

The Strategic Director Corporate Services will submit a report 
(Document “Z”) which provides an outline of the purpose, objectives 
and developments in the Council’s approach to risk management.

Recommended –

(1) That the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the 11th January 2017 are implemented by the 
30th June 2018.

(2) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers an 
improvement plan which incorporates the following 
features: 

(i) That the Risk Coordinator Network is refreshed with 
all Directors required to nominate key managers 
within their service as the Risk Coordinator for their 
Department.

(ii) That monthly reports are tabled at CMT, identifying 
progress made on the identification and recording of 
departmental risks. This should include applying any 
developments to the Council’s risk management 
process.

(iii) Covalent is to be used for the recording of all risks 
across the Council including the Council Plan 
Delivery Programme risks.

(iv) Quarterly Risk Management reports to be produced 
for CMT and the Executive.

(Mark St. Romaine - 01274 432888) 

7 - 12

8.  CALLED-IN DECISION  - A STRATEGY FOR GROWTH IN INCOME 
FROM COUNCIL TAX, BUSINESS RATES AND INVESTMENT

At its meeting on 9 January 2018 the Executive received a report of the 
Strategic Director Corporate Services (Document “AP”) which 
proposed a strategy for growing the Council’s sources of income from 
Council Tax, Business Rates and investment in assets, recommending 
an Investment Advisory Group is established to oversee activity and 
manage risks.

`



Executive resolved as follows:

(1) That the basic premise underpinning Document “AP” be 
accepted, that targeted activity should be undertaken to 
grow income from:
(a) Council Tax
(b) Business Rates
(c) Income-generating investment

(2) That the next steps outlined at Section 8 of Document “AP” 
be pursued.

ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Services

The decision of the Executive has been called in by Councillor 
Cooke.

The reasons for Councillor Cooke requesting the call-in are:

1. Many Members have had no opportunity to consider the 
governance and accountability issues around the Council’s 
property investment activities.

2. To allow members to consider the risks of such a strategy.

3. To allow members to consider whether the Government’s 
recently announced review of the purpose for the Public Works 
Loan Board affects the Council’s strategy.

In accordance with Paragraph 8.6.9 of Part 3E of the Constitution 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee can, following 
consideration of the matter, resolve to:

(1) Release the decision for implementation.

(2) Refer all or part of the decision back to the Executive to 
reconsider it in the light of any representations the 
Committee may make.  The decision may not be 
implemented until the Executive has met to reconsider its 
earlier decision.

(3) Refer the decision to full Council for consideration, in 
which case the decision may not be implemented until the 
Council has met to consider the matter.

If the Committee makes no resolution, in accordance with 
paragraph 8.6.9 of the Constitution, the decision may be 
implemented.

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)



9.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
discussion of the Not for Publication Appendices to Executive 
Documents ”AM” “AR” on the grounds that it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the proceedings, that if they were present, exempt 
information within paragraphs 3 and 5 (financial or business 
affairs and legal privilege)  of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) would be disclosed and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
allowing the public to remain is outweighed by the public interest 
in excluding public access to the relevant part of the proceedings 
for the following reasons:

It is in the public interest in maintaining these exemptions 
because it is in the overriding interest of proper administration 
that Members are made fully aware of the financial and legal 
implications of any decision. 

(Ben Middleton – 01274 439607)

10.  FORMER ODEON BUILDING

At its meeting on 5 December 2017 the Executive received a report of 
the Strategic Director Corporate Services (Executive Document “AM” 
which contained Not For Publication Appendix 1) which considered 
the options available to the Council in securing funding for the 
proposed refurbishment of the Bradford Odeon.

Executive resolved as follows:

(1) To endorse the risk assessment in the Not for Publication 
Appendix to Document ‘AM’.

(2) To endorse further detailed consideration, with partners, of the 
optimal legal and financial structure to develop the Bradford 
Odeon with their preferred delivery option being Option 2 as set 
out in the Not For Publication appendix to Document ‘AM’.

(3) To support the principle that the Council provides loan or 
other forms of capital to enable the development to proceed.

(4) To support bids to other bodies who are willing to co-fund 
development.

(5) To receive a further report at the earliest opportunity or at its 
scheduled meeting on 9 January 2018 on the preferred option 
and any other relevant matters.

ACTION:  Strategic Director Corporate Services

At its meeting on 9 January 2018 the Executive received a report of the 
Strategic Director Corporate Services (Executive Document “AR” 
which contained Not For Publication Appendix 1) which provided 

33 - 52



an update on Bradford’s city centre regeneration projects including 
further details in respect of the Former Bradford Odeon, following on 
from Executive on 5th December 2017.

Executive resolved as follows:

(1) That the contents of Document “AR” be noted and the 
recommendations in the confidential appendix be approved as 
amended.

(2) That the Chair of the Corporate Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be requested to add the report to the 
work programme for the 25 January 2018 meeting and it be 
noted that the report is on the work programme of the 
Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the 23 January meeting.

ACTION:  Strategic Director Corporate Services

The Strategic Director Corporate Services will submit a report 
(Document “AA” “containing Not for Publication Appendices
 2 & 4) which sets out the respective reports considered by the 
Executive at its meetings held on 5 December 2017 and 9 January 
2018.

Recommended –

Members are asked to consider the report and comment as appropriate.

(Ben Middleton – 01273 439067)

NOTE:Please note that the Not for Publication Appendices are 
being circulated to Members of the Committee only, if you 
are sending an alternate to the meeting please advise me 
as soon as possible, and I will ensure they receive a copy 
of the NFP document in advance of the meeting.



11.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “AB”) which sets out the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2017/18.  

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

53 - 66

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 25 
January 2018. 

Y 
 
 
Subject:  Provision of a corporate contract for the provision of Taxi Services 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The council utilises taxi services for the transport of vulnerable children and adults, and 
other service areas that have a need to draw off taxi services as part of their operational 
needs. 
 
Currently Fleet and Transport Services (FTS) manages a Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) 
which has worked successfully for the last 4 years and is due to expire end March 2018.  
FTS is now seeking to re-tender this contract for a further 4 years (2 + 2 years) or in 
accordance with procurement regulations. 
 
To meet its obligations under Standing Orders details of all contracts in excess of £2 
million should be reported to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to afford 
Members opportunity to engage in the process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Department of Place 
 

Report Contact:  Geoff Binnington 
Phone: (01274) 437442 
E-mail: Geoff.binnington@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The council utilises taxi services for the transport of vulnerable children and adults, and 

other service areas that have a need to draw off taxi services as part of their operational 
needs. 

 
1.2. Currently Fleet and Transport Services (FTS) manages a Dynamic Purchasing System 

(DPS) which has worked successfully for the last 4 years and is due to expire end March 
2018.  FTS is now seeking to re-tender this contract for a further 4 years (2 + 2 years) or in 
accordance with procurement regulations. 

 
1.3. To meet its obligations under Standing Orders details of all contracts in excess of £2 million 

should be reported to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to afford Members 
opportunity to engage in the process. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1.  Fleet and Transport Services currently administers a Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) 

for the provision of taxi services for transportation of vulnerable children and adults across 
the District.  This DPS commenced in 2014 and achieved initial first year savings of 
£572.5k when retendering runs on a like for like basis.  It continues to provide a cost 
efficient means of procuring transport. 

 
2.2.  The DPS allows FTS to address transport needs for both regular home to school transport 

services on a daily basis throughout the academic year for c850 school students with 
special education needs or attending Pupil Referral Units. 

 
2.3.   The department also provides a responsive service which meets the needs of ad-hoc 

service users (adults, children and staff) across the District, currently addressing transport 
needs for c. 51 looked after children, c30 post 16 college students and c.175 vulnerable 
adults attending day care. 

 
2.4.   The contract has an annual spend of £6M, and is funded by Children and Adult Services 

with the control of sp
[...]
s are considered when identifying strategic risks such as 
safeguarding. 

 
13. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 The Strategic Risk Register will take into account any Human Rights Act implications. 
 
14. TRADE UNION 
 
 There are no specific implications for the Trade Unions arising from the report. 
 
15.. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

In general Strategic Risks by their nature do not focus on individual ward 
issues. 

 
16. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 
 
17.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
17.1 That the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 11th January 

2017 are implemented by the 30th June 2018. 
 

17.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers an improvement plan which 
incorporates the following features  
 
17.2.1 That the Risk Coordinator Network is refreshed with all Directors required to 

nominate key managers within their service as the Risk Coordinator for their 
Department. 

 
17.2.2 That monthly reports are tabled at CMT, identifying progress made on the 

identification and recording of departmental risks. This should include applying 
any developments to the Council’s risk management process. 

 
17.2.3 Covalent is to be used for the recording of all risks across the Council 

including the Council Plan Delivery Programme risks. 
 
17.2.4 Quarterly Risk Management reports to be produced for CMT and the 

Executive. 
 
18. APPENDICES 
 

None 
 
19  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
  
 

Page 12



 

 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Services to 
the meeting of Executive to be held on 9 January 2018. 
 
 

          AP 
Subject:   
 
A Strategy for Growth in Income from Council Tax, Business Rates and Investment 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 

This report proposes a strategy for growing the Council’s sources of income from 
Council Tax, Business Rates and investment in assets, recommending an 
Investment Advisory Group is established to oversee activity and manage risks. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
nvestment 

To pursue the next steps outlined at Section 8. 
 

10.0 Background Reports 
 

 Report on Income generated by Council Services from fees and charges 

November 3 2016 

 Progress report on the Property Programme and Council’s proposed 

property investment strategy April 4 2017 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Services to 
the meeting of the Regeneration & Economy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 23 January 2018. 

 

AA 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Former Odeon Building 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the current position on the proposed 
refurbishment of the former Odeon building. 
 
 
 
 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Strategic Director – Corporate 
Services 

Portfolio:   
Leader’s Portfolio 
Regeneration, Transport and Planning 
 

Report Contact:  Ben Middleton 
AD Estates and Property 
Phone: (01274) 439067 
E-mail: ben.middleton@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 10/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 

This report provides an update on the current position on the proposed 
refurbishment of the former Odeon building. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

At its meeting on 5 December 2017 the Executive received a report of the Strategic 
Director Corporate Services (Executive Document “AM” which contained Not 
For Publication Appendix 1) which considered the options available to the Council 
in securing funding for the proposed refurbishment of the Bradford Odeon. 

 Executive resolved as follows: 

(1) To endorse the risk assessment in the Not for Publication Appendix to 
Document ‘AM’. 

(2) To endorse further detailed consideration, with partners, of the optimal 
legal and financial structure to develop the Bradford Odeon with their 
preferred delivery option being Option 2 as set out in the Not For Publication 
appendix to Document ‘AM’. 

(3) To support the principle that the Council provides loan or other forms of 
capital to enable the development to proceed. 

(4) To support bids to other bodies who are willing to co-fund development. 

(5) To receive a further report at the earliest opportunity or at its 
 scheduled meeting on 9 January 2018 on the preferred option and any 
 other relevant matters. 

 
At its meeting on 9 January 2018 the Executive received a report of the Strategic 
Director Corporate Services (Executive Document “AR” which contained Not 
For Publication Appendix 1) which provided an update on Bradford’s city centre 
regeneration projects including further details in respect of the Former Bradford 
Odeon, following on from Executive on 5th December 2017. 

 
Executive resolved as follows: 

 
(1) That the contents of Document “AR” be noted and the recommendations 

in the confidential appendix be approved as amended. 
 
(2) That the Chair of the Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

be requested to add the report to the work programme for the 25 January 
2018 meeting and it be noted that the report is on the  work programme of 
the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
23 January meeting. 

 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

See attached appendices 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

See attached appendices Page 34



 

 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

See attached appendices 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

See attached appendices 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

See attached appendices 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

The following appendices are marked not for publication as they contain exempt 
information that falls under Schedule 12A, of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 Appendix 2  

 Appendix 4 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 That the Committee consider the report and comment as appropriate. 
 
10. APPENDICES 
 
10.1 Appendix 1 – Document AM report to Executive 5 December 2017– Bradford 

Odeon 
10.2 Appendix 2 – Document AM report to Executive 5 December 2017– Bradford 

Odeon – Appendi

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 25 January 2018 
in City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.50 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

THE 
INDEPENDENTS

BM Smith
Cooke
Riaz

Warburton
Watson
Bacon
Duffy
Arshad Hussain

J Sunderland Naylor

Observers: Councillor Ferriby ( Environment Sport and Culture Portfolio Holder) and
                  Councillor Ross-Shaw (Regeneration, Planning and Transport Portfolio Holder)

Councillor Arshad Hussain in the Chair

49.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency the following disclosures of interests were 
received:

(i) Councillors Cooke, Duffy and Sunderland declared an interest in the 
item relating to the Called-in decision pertaining to the Income Strategy 
(Minute 55), as they were Council appointed Directors of 
InCommunities Housing Association.

(ii) Councillor Sunderland also declared that she was a Council appointed 
Director on a number of other outside bodies.

(iii) In relation to the Item on the Former Bradford Odeon (Minute 57), 
Councillor Cooke stated that he was a Council appointed member on 
the West Yorkshire Combined Authority.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor



50.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November and 20 December 
2017 be signed as a correct record.

51.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

52.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

53.  PROVISION OF A CORPORATE CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF TAXI 
SERVICES

The Council utilises taxi services for the transport of vulnerable children and 
adults, and other service areas that have a need to draw off taxi services as part 
of their operational needs.

Currently Fleet and Transport Services (FTS) manages a Dynamic Purchasing 
System (DPS) which has worked successfully for the last 4 years and is due to 
expire end of March 2018.  FTS is now seeking to re-tender this contract for a 
further 4 years (2 + 2 years) or in accordance with procurement regulations.

To meet its obligations under Standing Orders details of all contracts in excess of 
£2 million should be reported to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to afford Members opportunity to engage in the process, and the 
report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “Y”) set out the details of the 
new contract.

In response to a question on whether or not it had been left late to go out to 
tender, the Fleet and Transport Services Manager explained that September was 
the changeover date for the contract, and that he did not envisage the tendering 
process would cause any disruptions to service provision.

In relation to a number of questions relating to eligibility, it was explained that 
Fleet and Transport Services only provided the transport and that Children’s and 
Adult Services administered the criteria ,and therefore any questions around 
eligibility should be directed to the relevant service.



In response to a question regarding safeguarding and relevant training, it was 
explained that all licensed drivers received the necessary training regarding 
safeguarding.

In relation to a question regarding the sharing of vehicles, where possible, it was 
explained that multiple occupancy was always looked at as part of a risk 
assessment and where it was geographically viable, however in some complex 
situations this was not always possible.

Resolved –

That taxi services continue to be procured through a Dynamic Purchasing 
System (DPS).  

ACTION: Strategic Director Place

54.  RISK MANAGEMENT

The Strategic Director Corporate Services submitted a report (Document “Z”) 
which provided an outline of the purpose, objectives and developments in the 
Council’s approach to risk management.

The Head of Internal Audit explained that work to update the strategic and 
departmental risk registers was on going, however despite small levels of 
additional resource being allocated, progress was still slow and there had been 
limited opportunity to share their contents with Portfolio Holder and Scrutiny 
Committees.

During the discussion, a Member stated that the report was vague and 
ascertained if elements of the risk register were discussed with the relevant 
portfolio holder and were these discussions recorded in any way.  In response it 
was explained that this was not always happening, and that additional work was 
required to improve reporting arrangements.

In relation to a question regarding individual service areas, the Head of Internal 
Audit explained that Department of Place had an up to date risk register, however 
a number of the other service areas were lagging behind and work was on going 
to try and ensure compliance.

In response to a question regarding the overall risks facing the Council, it was 
explained that the risks faced by the Council had been quite stable over a number 
of years, and that the Council was aware of them and systems were in place to 
deal with them.

In response to the costs associated with using the Covalent system to record risk, 
it was explained that these costs were minimal, however the advantage would be 
that one point of recording would give a full picture of the risk environment.



In response to a number of concerns raised by Members in relation to timescales 
and the process for ensuring departmental risk registers were brought up to date, 
it was stressed that risk management activities were taking place across all 
Council departments, what was not in place was a systematic reporting 
arrangement or methodology for recording risk and this piece of work had to be 
undertaken.

A Member pressed officers to identify the crux of the issue and what was really 
causing delays in compiling the risk register; was it Audit’s ability to work with 
departments or delays with departments understanding and recognising the 
importance of completing the risk register. In response it was stressed that all the 
necessary preparatory training had been undertaken with departmental service 
managers, the issue was one of compliance.

Members were in agreement that progress in this area had to be fast tracked as a 
matter of urgency and it was therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That the recommendations of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of the 11th January 2017 be implemented by 
the 30th June 2018.

(2) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers an 
improvement plan which incorporates the following features: 

(i) That the Risk Coordinator Network is refreshed with all 
Directors required to nominate key managers within their 
service as the Risk Coordinator for their Department.

(ii) That monthly reports are tabled at CMT, identifying progress 
made on the identification and recording of departmental risks. 
This should include applying any developments to the 
Council’s risk management process.

(iii) Covalent is to be used for the recording of all risks across the 
Council including the Council Plan Delivery Programme risks.

(iv) Quarterly Risk Management reports to be produced for CMT, 
Executive and the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

(3) That this Committee requests that the Executive ensures that 
Portfolio Holders review and develop Departmental Risk Registers 
in their respective areas of responsibility.

(4) That a further progress report be presented in 6 months time and 
request that all Strategic Directors attend.

ACTION: City Solicitor (Resolution 1 referral to Executive)
All Strategic Directors (Resolution 2)



55.  CALLED-IN DECISION  - A STRATEGY FOR GROWTH IN INCOME FROM 
COUNCIL TAX, BUSINESS RATES AND INVESTMENT

At its meeting on 9 January 2018 the Executive received a report of the Strategic 
Director Corporate Services (Document “AP”) which proposed a strategy for 
growing the Council’s sources of income from Council Tax, Business Rates and 
investment in assets, recommending an Investment Advisory Group is 
established to oversee activity and manage risks.

Executive resolved as follows:

(1) That the basic premise underpinning Document “AP” be accepted, that 
targeted activity should be undertaken to grow income from:
(a) Council Tax
(b) Business Rates
(c) Income-generating investment

(2) That the next steps outlined at Section 8 of Document “AP” be 
pursued.

The decision of the Executive had been called in by Councillor Cooke.

The reasons for Councillor Cooke requesting the call-in are:

1. Many Members have had no opportunity to consider the governance 
and accountability issues around the Council’s property investment 
activities.

2. To allow members to consider the risks of such a strategy.

3. To allow members to consider whether the Government’s recently 
announced review of the purpose for the Public Works Loan Board affects 
the Council’s strategy.

The Strategic Director Corporate Services explained how the Investment Strategy 
might work in practice, and that Bradford, unlike some of its contemporaries had 
been very cautious in pursuing investment opportunities and that the Advisory 
Group would pursue a Investment Strategy based on expert advice and guidance.  
He acknowledged that the Government had issued a consultation on changes to 
the Capital Financing Regulations and that CIPFA will also be issuing an updated 
Prudential Code in 2018, and therefore the outcomes of these will further inform 
the work of the group once it is established. 

A Member asked a number of questions in relation to how the proposed Advisory 
Group allied itself with the Councils’ existing governance structure and how it 
would be constituted.  In addition how will the group take external advice on 
investments; how will  decisions be made; what reporting arrangements were 
envisaged; what were the risks associated with such a model and had 
consideration been given to having a legal advisor on the group.

In response the Strategic Director stressed that any investment decision would be 



open to due diligence and that appropriate advice would be taken from experts, 
and that their work could be modelled on the work of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund investment Board.  He added that the constitutional and governance 
arrangements still had to be finalised and therefore the report lacked detail in this 
respect.

During the discussion Members also stressed that there had to be a clear 
rationale about what social purpose would be as part of the Investment Strategy 
and that Standing Orders would need to be clear about the role and 
responsibilities of the Advisory Group, and it was therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That the decision be released for implementation.

(2) That this Committee requests that the Executive ensures that 
Standing Orders terms of conditions need to be clearly set out in 
relation to the establishment of the Investment Advisory Group.

(3) That this Committee requests that there has to be a clear rationale 
about what social purpose is as part of the Investment Strategy, 
including how this supports the role of the elected member.

ACTION: City Solicitor (Resolution 1 and resolution 2 referral to 
Executive)
Strategic Director Corporate Services (Resolution 3)

56.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
Not for Publication Appendices to Executive Documents ”AM” “AR” on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the proceedings, that if they 
were present, exempt information within paragraphs 3 and 5 (financial or 
business affairs and legal privilege)  of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) would be disclosed and it is considered 
that, in all the circumstances, the public interest in allowing the public to 
remain is outweighed by the public interest in excluding public access to 
the relevant part of the proceedings for the following reasons:

It is in the public interest in maintaining these exemptions because it is in 
the overriding interest of proper administration that Members are made fully 
aware of the financial and legal implications of any decision. 



57.  FORMER ODEON BUILDING

At its meeting on 5 December 2017 the Executive received a report of the 
Strategic Director Corporate Services (Executive Document “AM” which 
contained Not For Publication Appendix 1) which considered the options 
available to the Council in securing funding for the proposed refurbishment of the 
Bradford Odeon.

Executive resolved as follows:

(1) To endorse the risk assessment in the Not for Publication 
Appendix to Document ‘AM’.

(2) To endorse further detailed consideration, with partners, of the optimal 
legal and financial structure to develop the Bradford Odeon with their 
preferred delivery option being Option 2 as set out in the Not For 
Publication appendix to Document ‘AM’.

(3) To support the principle that the Council provides loan or other forms of 
capital to enable the development to proceed.

(4) To support bids to other bodies who are willing to co-fund 
development.

(5) To receive a further report at the earliest opportunity or at its scheduled 
meeting on 9 January 2018 on the preferred option and any other 
relevant matters.

At its meeting on 9 January 2018 the Executive received a report of the Strategic 
Director Corporate Services (Executive Document “AR” which contained Not 
For Publication Appendix 1) which provided an update on Bradford’s city centre 
regeneration projects including further details in respect of the Former Bradford 
Odeon, following on from Executive on 5th December 2017.

Executive resolved as follows:

(1) That the contents of Document “AR” be noted and the 
recommendations in the confidential appendix be approved as 
amended.

(2) That the Chair of the Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be requested to add the report to the work programme for 
the 25 January 2018 meeting and it be noted that the report is on the 
work programme of the Regeneration and Economy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the 23 January meeting.

ACTION:  Strategic Director Corporate Services



The Strategic Director Corporate Services submitted a report 
(Document “AA” “containing Not for Publication Appendices
 2 & 4) which set out the respective reports considered by the 
Executive at its meetings held on 5 December 2017 and 9 January 
2018.

Resolved –

That officers be thanked for providing detailed responses to Members’ 
question and that Members’ comments be taken on board.

ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Services

58.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017/18

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “AB”) which set out the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2017/18.  

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead stated that the work programme had been 
slightly amended and that a revised version will be circulated to Members in due 
course.

Resolved –

That the work programme 2017-18 continues to be reviewed regularly
during the remainder of this Municipal Year.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


